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Claim filed by St. Louis Trainin~ School for 
Feebl e-minded cannot be a llowed by t he Board of 
Eleemosynary Institutions and audited by the 
State Auditor. 

April 2 , 1936. 

Honorable Forrest ~th, 
State Auditor, 
Jefferson City, Mi ssouri. 

Dear ~ir: 

This department i s in receipt or your l etter or 
March 26 requesting a n opi nion as to the following: 

"R. B. 11~, page 221, or the Laws of 1931 
provides that 'any county or city or this 
state which shall maintain from publ ic funds 
a hospital for t he care , detention or treat­
ment of the insane, shall be entitled to 
re cei~e va.oo per month per patient from 
the ~tate of ~issouri.' You will note t hat 
t here is no mention a t all in H. B. 113 of any 
training s chool tor feeble-mi nded bei ng entitl ed 
to shar e in the appropriation from the yt ate . 

nBection 1 i n H. B. 541, found on pages 123 
and 124 of t he 1935 Laws of l issouri makes an 
appropriation for . 600,000 to carry out the 
provisions or HB 113 passed in 1931. Jection 
46-C, round on page 1~7 or the 1935 Laws appro­
priates 2 ,400,000 a t the r ate or J l 2 . 00 per 
month tor t he patients in t he tour hospitals 
of this state and V22 .50 per month f or the 
patient s in the tubercular sa.natorium at Ut. 
Vernon, no mention being made or the Training 
School tor feeb1e-ainded at ~rshall, Ldssuuri. 

"It is. my cont ention that the Legislature did 
not intend that the citate s hould contribute any­
t hing t owards the support of either t he Train­
ing .3chool for ] 'eeble-minded operated by t he 
City of dt. Louis, or the Training School t or 
Feeble-minded operated by the State at karshall. 

"I am in receipt or bi l ls from the City or 
s t. Louis a t the rate of ~s.oo per month nnount-
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ing to $84,463.52 tor the quarter 
ending December 31, 19 35 tor the dt. 
Louis Training School tor Feeble­
minded i n dt. Louis, which amount I 
ha?e r ejected. I have been requested 
by the Comptroller of the City of 
Jt. Louis to secure an opinion from 
you as t o whether the appropriation 
found on p~ges 1 23 and 124 in the 
amount or 600,000 in the 1935 Laws 
applies to the ~chool f or Feeble­
minded in the City ot St. Louis . " 

In 1931 the Legislature enacted ~ecs. 1, 2 and S, Laws 
ot ~o. 1 931, ~ec. l being as f ollows: (p. 221) 

"JJJ.y county or city in t his state 
which shall mai ntain from ~ublic 
funds a hospital for the car e , 
detention or treatment of the insane, 
'Which hos .t) i tal is properly equi pped 
as to facilities , s t aft and per sonnel , 
shall be entitled t o v8 . 00 per month, 
per patient, upon ~roper r eport filed 
and s~orn to by superintendent or 
surgeon i n chie f or such hospital 
tor the insane, when such proper 
report is fil ed with the state elee­
mosynary board. ~uch r eports shall 
be tiled quarterly and shall show name, 
address and other necessary data so 
as to properly identifT and authen­
ticate the patient s of such insane 
institution. " 

dection 2 ot said act, providing tor partial support for 
inmates of hospitals maintained by cities or counties , gives the 
Eleemosynary Board authorit~ over such hospitals and contains 
these words: "The State .tneemosynary Board of .t.ll ssour i shall ha?e 
authority to examine by proper medical authorities any and all 
such institutions tor t he insane" . 

~action 3 of said 11.ct provides that upon the sworn state­
ment of the Superintendent or Chief Surgeon of such hospitals 
tor the insane, the dtate Treasurer shall pay ~.oo per month 
per patient . 

oection l, Laws of ~o . 1~35, p . 123 is as follows: 
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"There ia hereby appropriated 
out ot the ~tate Treasury, 
chargeable to t he state re~enue 
tuDd, the sum or six hundred 
thousand dollars ( 600,000.00) 
or so much t hereof as may be 
necessary tor the purpose or 
paying to mental hospitals~ 
established and maintained by 
any county or city not ithin a 
county in this state , the sum 
or . a.oo per month, for each 
indigent insane person, de t ained 
and treated in any such hospital, 
pursuant to the ~rovisions of an 
~ct approved May 12th, 1931 , 
Laws 19~1, page 221, entitled 
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' An ~ct to Provide Partial 
~upport tor Counties or Cities 
Maintaining Approved Hospitals 
for the Insane;' Provided, t hat 
t he State Auditor shall not audit , 
and the 3t ate Treasurer shall not 
pay any cla im out ot this appro­
priation unless such claim has 
first been approved by the Pr es­
ident ot the Board ot Managers 
ot State ~eemosynary Institutions." 

It is our opinion tha t the above section r efers solely to 
the tour state hospitals aDd to the oanatorium a t Mount Vernon, 
and in reality has no bearing on t he question conta ined in your 
letter, as s ection 1 of H. B. 541 refers solely to the Act of 
1931 (Laws of Uo . 1931, p. 221). We think the sole question to 
be here determined ia whether or not under the ACt of 1931, per­
mitting counties or cities having a hospital tor the insane to 
be paid a.oo per month per patient, the same includes institu­
tions for the f eeble-minded. 

You refer to the i nstitution in ques tion as the Training 
~chool tor Feeble-minded operated by the City of vt. Louia. 
Whether said institution is an insane asylum or an institution 
tor the feeble-minded is a quest ion or t a ct, the cha r acter and 
t ype of patients treated , and not t he naae or the institution, 
being det erminat i ve; however , for the pur~oses of this opinion, 
we shall treat the institution in question as an institution for 
~he treatment of feeble-minded persons . 

Regarding t he Training School tor Feeble-minded at karshall, 
Missouri, t his ins t itution was declared t o be a state eleemosynary 
institution by deo. 6560, B. d . wo . 1929 , which pro~ides : 
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"The state hospital to. l, at 
Fulton, the state hospital 1~ . 2, 
at 3t. Joseph, the state hospital 
No. 5, at NeTada, the state hos­
pital ~o . 4, at Farmington, the 
Missouri Jtate ~anatorium, at 
SOunt Vernon, and the -1ssour1 
St ate .::>ohool, a t l.tarshall , ar e 
hereby declar ed to be state elee­
mosynary i nstitutions of the 
State of ~issouri within the 
meaning of the provisions of this 
article .. " 

The above section refers to the institution at Marshall 
as the "Uissouri State School at Marshallu, but we know as a 
matter of fact that none are admitted to the institution except 
feeble- minded persona. Section 86gl, R. ti . Uo. l92i provides: 

"There shall be established in 
this state a colony tor feeble­
minded and epileptics, to be 
known as the Missouri dtate 
School . " 

We therefore come to the conclusion that the institution 
tor the feeble-minded in t he City of s t . Louis is identical 
in its purpose ta the iaaouri dtate School at Uarshall. How­
ever J ection 1 of the a ct ot 1931., supra, confines the payment 
of the ta.oo per month per patient to the care, detention and 
treatment of the insane - the Act is wholly silent as to feeble­
minded persona .. 

ebster's ew International Dictionar7 defines the 
word "insane'' as follows: 

"unsound - said or the mind; 
exhibiting unsoundness or disorder 
of the mind; not. sane; mat; de­
ranged in mind; distracting; used 
by or appropriated to i nsane 
persons as in insane hospital; * * " 

.;;action 8664,R.S. llo .. 1g29 construes the word "insane" 
t o be: 

"The words 'insane' and 'lunatic', 
as used in this chapter, shall be 
construed as including every species 
ot in~anit7 or mental derangement. 
* * ••• 
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Webster's Hew International .Jictiona.ry defi nes 
"feeble- minded" as follows: 

"Weak in will or understanding; 
haYing m~ntal 1nt1rm1ty; wanting 
firmness or constancy, irresolute; 
Ya cil lating; 'comtort the feeble­
minded', 1 Tbess., v . 14; haYing a 
mind incapable of normal develop­
ment, although or better intelligence 
than imbeciles and idiots . " 

CONCLUSION 

-There is a broad distinction between the words "insane" 
and "feeble-minded" and one does not include t he other. As 
stated in dectioq 8664, supra, "insanity" contemplates a mental 
derangement, while feeble-minded persons are persons or weak 
will and understanding, although not idiots or imbeciles. 
Therefore, it is t he opinion of this department that the claim 
filed by the Training School tor Feeble-minded operated by 
the City of a t . Louis cannot be legally allowed by the Board 
of Eleemosynary Institution• and audited by you as auditor or 
the State of ~ssour1. 

APPROVED: 

0 \'JB : AH 

iom~ ·1 . HOFFJLW, Jr . , 
(..t" ct1ng} .a.ttorney General . 

Respectfully submitted, 

OLLIV~R ··1 . NOL.al , 
Assistant Attorney General . 


